YouGov Survey Results

Sample Size: 1000 Black, Asian and Minority Ethnic adults in
Britain (aged 18+)
Fieldwork: 12th - 22nd February 2021

Gender Age Region Ethnicity Country of birth| Will you get a coronavirus vaccination?
Rest of |Midlands / . . . .__.|Bangladesh . Other Other Outside off I have already Don’t
Total |Male|Female|18-24|25-49| 50-64| 65+ |London North|Scotland|Mixed|Indian|Pakistani ) Black|Chinese . -, UK Yes| No been
South Wales i Asian ethnicity the UK . know
vaccinated
Weighted Sample|1000{482| 518 |155]|579| 184 | 82 | 400 200 210 [160] 30 84 | 201 | 149 56 241| 40 110 118 370 630 [594] 103 144 159
% % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % %
Which of the following do you think are the most important
issues facing the country at this time? Please tick up to three.
Health 52 |47 56 | 44 50 61 64 47 54 55 54 70 64 52 55 39 52 58 49 48 51 52 55 40 61 39
The economy 50 | 52 48 | 36 49 58 66 51 52 46 49 61 45 53 51 37 47 70 61 43 43 54 53 37 60 40
Britain leavingthe EU 33 | 32 34 29 32 41 34 38 34 27 25 57 42 32 21 22 41 46 27 35 31 34 33 34 38 29
Education 26 |20 31 |32 22 29 32| 21 27 39 19 28 24 28 22 35 30 32 20 19 28 25 27 18 25 27
Housing 21 |20 21 (20 25 15 5 27 18 18 14 4 29 17 21 19 22 3 12 31 24 18 21 20 12 27
The environment 17 | 16 19 17 16 19 24 22 14 15 14 21 30 14 14 13 10 23 22 30 19 17 21 6 17 13
Crime 15 (17 14 |11 16 14 19| 16 13 17 18 3 13 14 22 10 15 9 21 9 14 16 16 17 12 16
Immigration and asylum 11 | 12 10 12 11 9 11 9 17 9 10 4 11 12 8 6 11 14 12 13 10 11 11 16 9 7
Welfare benefits 11 | 12 11 13 12 8 8 10 12 9 16 17 11 9 15 19 12 7 4 14 11 11 11 17 8 12
Family life and childcare 10 | 8 13 13 10 11 6 11 6 9 15 12 6 14 9 5 10 6 13 12 9 11 9 12 15 10
Tax 7 8 7 3 9 5 6 7 10 6 6 7 4 11 10 5 5 9 9 5 4 9 8 8 4 7
Defence and security 4 5 2 9 3 2 4 2 2 6 6 0 5 3 1 7 2 6 10 2 4 4 4 1 4 6
Pensions 3 3 2 1 1 8 3 2 3 3 3 3 0 2 3 0 4 5 2 2 3 2 2 5 4 2
Transport 2 | 3 2 1 3 2 1 2 4 2 2 0 2 3 5 0 1 6 2 1 3 2 2 6 2 0
None of these 1 1 1 0 1 2 0 2 1 0 0 0 0 2 0 0 1 0 1 1 2 0 1 2 0 1
Don'tknow 4 | 4 4 6 6 1 0 5 2 4 6 0 0 2 8 14 4 0 3 6 5 4 3 1 1 16
How much do you trust the following to tell the truth?
Family doctors
Agreatdeal 32 |34 30 |23 28 47 43| 31 26 34 37 47 31 33 29 38 31 31 38 28 29 34 38 13 36 16
Afairamount 48 |44 51 |45 51 37 51 50 53 47 36 48 57 43 45 39 49 60 45 53 50 46 47 42 46 56
TOTAL A GREAT DEAL/ A FAIRAMOUNT 80 78 81 68 79 84 94 81 79 81 73 95 88 76 74 77 80 91 83 81 79 80 85 55 82 72
Not much 11 |10 11 12 11 10 6 11 11 9 13 4 7 13 11 7 9 10 11 13 11 10 10 19 11 7
Notatall 3 | 4 2 5 3 2 0 2 2 3 5 1 3 4 3 8 2 0 2 1 4 2 1 5 5 5
TOTAL NOT MUCH/ NOT ATALL 14 14 13 17 14 12 6 13 13 12 18 5 10 17 14 15 11 10 13 14 15 12 11 24 16 12
Don'tknow 7 | 8 6 14 7 4 0 6 8 8 9 0 2 7 11 8 10 0 4 6 6 7 3 20 2 16
School teachers
Agreatdeal 29 [ 29 29 24 26 42 31 31 28 30 24 42 34 36 27 38 28 17 20 27 24 32 31 29 29 22
Afairamount 50 |50 50 |54 50 46 53| 48 52 53 49 55 50 46 46 41 53 56 52 57 54 48 53 29 54 49
TOTAL A GREAT DEAL/ A FAIR AMOUNT 79 79 79 78 76 88 84 79 80 83 73 97 84 82 73 79 81 73 72 84 78 80 84 58 83 71
Not much 10 | 8 13 6 12 8 13 12 12 6 13 0 9 9 12 5 10 25 15 7 11 10 10 20 11 6
Notatall 4 5 3 6 4 2 1 3 4 4 6 1 5 5 2 6 1 1 5 7 4 4 2 10 3 7
TOTAL NOT MUCH/ NOT AT ALL 14 13 16 12 16 10 14 15 16 10 19 1 14 14 14 11 11 26 20 14 15 14 12 30 14 13
Dontknow 6 |8 5 |9 7 2 2| 7 5 7 8 1 |2 4 12 9 7 1 9 3 |s 7 |4 12 2 16
Judges
Agreatdeal 19 |22 17 |15 18 22 27| 20 19 15 22 15 20 19 19 19 16 12 25 22 15 22 24 5 20 7
Afairamount 45 [ 43 46 | 40 44 50 46| 45 45 53 30 51 52 41 44 46 41 61 47 46 43 46 49 27 43 42
TOTAL A GREAT DEAL/A FAIRAMOUNT 64 65 63 55 62 72 73 65 64 68 52 66 72 60 63 65 57 73 72 68 58 68 73 32 63 49
Not much 18 |19 17 22 18 15 15 16 24 13 23 10 14 18 16 9 25 20 17 11 21 16 16 32 22 11
Notatal 7 | 8 6 7 8 5 4 8 5 5 8 13 3 9 7 6 7 6 1 13 7 7 3 18 6 16
TOTAL NOT MUCH/ NOT AT ALL 25 27 23 29 26 20 19 24 29 18 31 23 17 27 23 15 32 26 18 24 28 23 19 50 28 27
Dontknow 12 | 9 14 |17 12 8 8 | 11 7 13 17 10 |11 13 14 19 12 2 10 8 |14 11 |8 17 9 24
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Sample Size: 1000 Black, Asian and Minority Ethnic adults in
Britain (aged 18+)
Fieldwork: 12th - 22nd February 2021

Gender Age Region Ethnicity Country of birth| Will you get a coronavirus vaccination?
Rest of |Midlands / . . . . .|Bangladesh . Other Other Outside off I have already Don’t
Total |Male|Female|18-24|25-49) 50-64| 65+ [London North|Scotland|Mixed| Indian|Pakistani . Black|Chinese| . -, UK Yes| No been
South Wales i Asian ethnicity the UK . know
vaccinated
Weighted Sample|1000{482| 518 | 155|579 184 | 82 | 400 200 210 160 30 84 | 201 149 56 241] 40 110 118 370] 630 |594] 103 144 159
% % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % %
Journalists on "upmarket" newspapers (e.g. Times,
Telegraph, Guardian)
Agreatdeal 8 8 8 4 9 7 4 7 11 4 10 3 6 9 9 7 6 8 8 8 7 8 9 5 7 3
Afairamount 37 | 32 41 | 34 33 44 48 43 32 37 25 41 45 38 31 36 31 45 34 45 34 38 42 29 35 23
TOTAL A GREAT DEAL/ A FAIR AMOUNT 45 40 49 38 42 51 52 50 43 41 35 44 51 47 40 43 37 58] 42 53 41 46 51 34 42 26
Notmuch 32 |35 29 |29 33 32 27 29 33 38 30 28 29 29 27 34 36 38 37 29 34 31 32 20 35 37
Notatall 13 | 14 13 11 13 13 18 13 13 8 22 23 16 13 17 6 13 5 16 13 14 13 11 26 15 15
TOTAL NOT MUCH/ NOT ATALL 45 49 42 40 46 45 45 42 46 46 52 51 45 42 44 40 49 43 53 42 48 44 43 46 50 52
Dontknow 11 |11 10 |21 11 3 3| 8 12 2 13 4 |5 11 16 17 13 3 5 5 |11 10 |7 22 7 22
My local MP
A greatdeal 6 6 5 5 5 7 12 6 5 6 7 2 3 7 4 3 8 3 1 10 6 6 7 7 4 1
Afairamount 33 |32 33 |39 30 34 36 35 25 33 33 50 37 30 36 37 32 33 32 29 29 35 40 18 29 20
TOTAL A GREAT DEAL/ A FAIRAMOUNT 39 38 38 44 35 41 48 41 30 39 40 52 40 37 40 40 40 36 33 39 35 41 47 25 33 21
Notmuch 31 |33 30 |22 35 28 29 29 40 28 31 30 33 33 34 46 26 35 32 25 33 30 29 26 36 39
Notatall 16 |18 14 | 13 15 21 16 13 22 17 17 8 19 20 11 6 17 16 17 16 18 15 14 29 15 17
TOTAL NOT MUCH/ NOT ATALL 47 51 44 35 50 49 45 42 62 45 48 38 52 53 45 52 43 51 49 41 51 45 43 55 51 56
Dontknow 14 |11 17 |22 14 11 8 | 16 9 16 13 10 |7 10 14 9 17 13 18 20 |14 14 |11 20 17 22
Trade Union leaders
Agreatdeal 7 7 7 7 6 7 6 5 5 8 9 14 8 8 7 8 8 7 3 3 9 5 8 6 5 3
A fairamount 36 | 35 37 28 38 39 36 37 32 43 33 39 42 30 37 40 39 25 26 50 35 37 38 29 42 30
TOTAL A GREAT DEAL/ A FAIR AMOUNT 43 42 44 35 44 46 42 42 37 51 42 53 50 38 44 48 47 32 29 53 44 42 46 35 47 88
Notmuch 26 |26 27 |22 25 30 38 29 30 21 21 36 20 28 21 20 25 44 39 23 26 27 26 26 36 19
Notatall 12 | 17 8 10 13 12 17 11 15 8 20 7 10 15 12 1 10 19 21 9 12 13 12 12 8 19
TOTAL NOT MUCH/ NOT ATALL 38 43 35 32 38 42 55 40 45 29 41 43 30 43 33 21 35 63 60 32 38 40 38 38 44 38
Don'tknow 18 |14 22 |33 18 13 3 | 18 18 22 17 4 |19 19 22 32 18 6 11 15 |19 17 |16 27 10 29
Journalists on "mid-market" newspapers (e.g. Mail, Express)
Agreatdeal 3 2 3 3 3 1 1 1 3 2 6 1 0 4 8 4 2 3 0 0 3 3 3 3 0 3
A fairamount 19 | 16 21 17 17 27 13 22 14 24 9 16 15 24 16 18 19 7 13 23 15 21 22 12 19 11
TOTAL A GREAT DEAL/ A FAIR AMOUNT 22 18 24 20 20 28 14 23 17 26 15 17 15 28 24 22 21 10 13 23 18 24 25 15 19 14
Notmuch 38 |37 40 |34 39 39 44 37 43 38 38 33 36 38 37 24 37 63 46 37 35 40 39 27 38 45
Notatall 29 |34 25 |24 31 26 39 30 29 22 35 44 41 22 25 32 30 25 36 33 35 26 29 35 36 20
TOTAL NOT MUCH/ NOT ATALL 67 71 65 58 70 65 83 67 72 60 73 77 77 60 62 56 67 88 82 70 70 66 68 62 74 65
Dontknow 11 |12 10 |22 10 7 2| 9 11 14 13 6 |7 13 15 22 12 3 5 7 |12 10 |7 23 6 22
Members of Parliament
Agreatdeal 3 3 3 1 3 3 2 3 3 2 2 1 3 2 3 2 2 5 1 6 4 2 4 2 2 1
Afairamount 23 |21 24 |21 18 32 33 23 20 26 18 33 13 22 22 29 22 26 29 24 14 27 26 17 27 9
TOTAL A GREAT DEAL/ A FAIR AMOUNT 26 24 27 22 21 35 35 26 23 28 20 34 16 24 25 31 24 31 30 30 18 29 30 19 29 10
Notmuch 44 | 43 44 | 38 47 38 40 44 49 39 45 39 56 39 43 30 47 56 40 44 47 42 45 29 46 47
Notatall 24 | 25 22 28 22 26 22 23 24 24 25 18 24 29 19 25 24 13 26 19 26 22 20 42 23 26
TOTAL NOT MUCH/ NOT ATALL 68 68 66 66 69 64 62 67 73 63 70 57 80 68 62 55 71 69 66 63 73 64 65 71 69 73
Dontknow 7 |8 7 |11 9 1 2| 7 5 9 10 9 |4 8 13 14 5 1 4 7 |9 6 |5 11 2 17
Estate agents
Agreatdeal 3 3 3 4 4 0 1 2 4 4 3 0 2 4 5 1 3 3 0 4 5 2 4 5 1 0
Afairamount 18 |17 19 |19 18 19 11 14 17 24 22 15 16 14 26 33 20 10 20 7 19 18 19 22 11 18
TOTAL A GREAT DEAL/ A FAIRAMOUNT 21 20 22 23 22 19 12 16 21 28 25 15 18 18 31 34 23 13 20 11 24 20 23 27 12 18
Notmuch 42 |41 43 | 43 39 44 56 44 42 40 37 52 55 44 34 40 43 57 40 36 39 44 46 28 52 28
Notatall 28 |31 25 |21 29 30 30 30 32 21 26 26 23 27 21 16 26 29 35 43 26 28 25 32 30 32
TOTAL NOT MUCH/ NOT ATALL 70 72 68 64 68 74 86 74 74 61 63 78 78 71 55 56 69 86 75 79 65 72 71 60 82 60
Dontknow 9 |8 11 |13 10 6 2 | 10 5 10 122 7 |4 11 15 10 10 1 4 10 |12 8 |7 13 5 22
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Sample Size: 1000 Black, Asian and Minority Ethnic adults in
Britain (aged 18+)
Fieldwork: 12th - 22nd February 2021

Gender Age Region Ethnicity Country of birth| Will you get a coronavirus vaccination?
Rest of |Midlands / . . . . .|Bangladesh . Other Other Outside off I have already Don’t
Total |Male|Female|18-24|25-49) 50-64| 65+ [London North|Scotland|Mixed| Indian|Pakistani . Black|Chinese| . -, UK Yes| No been
South Wales i Asian ethnicity the UK . know
vaccinated
Weighted Sample|1000{482| 518 |155]|579] 184 | 82 | 400 200 210 [160] 30 84 | 201 | 149 56 241| 40 110 118 370] 630 [594] 103 144 159
% % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % %
Journalists on red-top tabloid newspapers (e.g. Sun, Mirror)
Agreatdeal 3 2 3 2 3 3 1 2 1 3 4 0 1 3 4 3 2 3 0 2 3 2 3 3 1 1
A fairamount 12 | 12 13 11 11 17 12 15 15 9 6 10 19 13 12 11 12 8 7 13 10 13 15 13 8 6
TOTAL A GREAT DEAL/ A FAIRAMOUNT 15 14 16 13 14 20 13 17 16 12 10 10 20 16 16 14 14 11 7 15 13 15 18 16 9 7
Notmuch 35 |34 35 |33 32 42 41| 34 29 44 33 24 33 40 30 50 32 34 39 25 33 35 34 24 43 37
Notatall 43 |43 42 |36 46 37 45| 43 46 33 46 63 45 34 39 29 42 54 51 55 46 41 44 42 46 35
TOTAL NOT MUCH/ NOT ATALL 78 77 77 69 78 79 86 7 75 7 79 87 78 74 69 79 74 88 90 80 79 76 78 66 89 72
Don't know 8 9 7 18 9 1 1 6 8 10 11 3 2 9 14 6 12 1 3 4 8 8 4 18 3 21
People who run large companies
A greatdeal 3 3 3 2 3 2 1 1 5 5 1 0 1 6 4 1 1 3 3 0 4 2 3 5 1 1
Afairamount 19 |18 20 |15 21 18 16| 19 23 21 12 19 22 22 23 18 16 8 17 21 19 19 22 16 16 14
TOTAL A GREAT DEAL/ A FAIRAMOUNT 22 21 23 17 24 20 17 20 28 26 13 19 23 28 27 19 17 11 20 21 23 21 25 21 17 15
Notmuch 44 |42 45 | 45 42 42 56 46 40 45 43 33 43 41 30 39 50 64 55 37 43 44 43 30 58 42
Notatall 24 |27 21 |24 24 27 21| 24 25 18 28 43 29 23 24 25 21 21 21 33 22 25 24 33 23 21
TOTAL NOT MUCH/ NOT ATALL 68 69 66 69 66 69 77 70 65 63 71 76 72 64 54 64 71 85 76 70 65 69 67 63 81 63
Don'tknow 11 |10 11 14 10 11 6 10 7 11 16 5 4 9 18 16 12 4 4 10 12 10 8 16 3 23
People who run large charities
Agreatdeal 9 9 8 12 9 5 10 7 6 12 13 6 4 12 12 6 4 4 13 12 9 9 11 7 5 5
Afairamount 37 |35 39 |31 35 45 43| 41 35 37 29 47 49 32 39 33 40 36 31 36 38 37 42 26 32 33
TOTAL A GREAT DEAL/ A FAIR AMOUNT 46 44 47 43 44 50 53 48 41 49 42 53 53 44 51 39 44 40 44 48 47 46 53 33 37 38
Notmuch 32 |36 29 |33 32 31 35| 32 42 28 27 41 30 30 27 27 33 42 42 34 30 34 31 34 42 27
Notatall 9 |10 9 6 11 9 8 8 10 9 14 6 12 12 7 6 9 14 7 9 8 10 7 16 13 10
TOTAL NOT MUCH/ NOT ATALL 41 46 38 39 43 40 43 40 52 37 41 47 42 42 34 33 42 56 49 43 38 44 38 50 55 37
Dontknow 12 |10 14 |18 13 10 5 12 7 15 18 0 4 14 16 28 14 4 7 8 15 10 9 17 8 26
BBC News journalists
Agreatdeal 12 | 12 11 14 11 13 6 12 13 10 11 5 9 13 12 9 10 22 15 8 8 14 15 5 9 5
Afairamount 39 |35 43 |39 35 49 49| 43 33 43 32 44 42 38 38 29 41 32 36 49 36 41 43 24 44 29
TOTAL A GREAT DEAL/ A FAIR AMOUNT 51 47 54 53 46 62 55 55 46 53 43 49 51 51 50 38 51 54 51 57 44 55 58 29 53 34
Notmuch 27 |27 26 |25 28 24 27 26 31 27 23 25 31 22 21 34 28 36 29 26 29 25 24 23 35 32
Notatall 14 | 16 13 8 16 13 16 12 13 11 25 19 14 19 17 11 11 10 17 13 17 13 13 27 10 16
TOTAL NOT MUCH/ NOT ATALL 41 43 39 33 44 37 43 38 44 38 48 44 45 41 38 45 39 46 46 39 46 38 37 50 45 48
Don'tknow 8 | 10 6 14 10 1 1 7 10 9 9 7 4 9 13 17 10 1 3 4 10 7 5 21 3 17
ITV News journalists
Agreatdeal 5 6 5 4 4 10 4 4 5 7 5 7 7 6 8 4 6 9 2 2 7 5 7 2 4 2
Afairamount 41 |41 42 |43 37 49 52| 46 40 45 30 26 51 37 35 35 43 33 46 48 38 43 45 28 50 28
TOTAL A GREAT DEAL/ A FAIRAMOUNT 46 47 47 47 41 59 56 50 45 52 35 33 58 43 43 39 49 42 48 50 45 48 52 30 54 30
Notmuch 29 |28 29 |25 31 25 27 27 31 25 35 24 21 3 30 32 30 43 28 21 30 28 27 26 29 35
Notatall 12 | 11 12 10 12 9 16 10 12 8 19 25 15 13 10 5 10 9 16 14 13 11 9 26 11 13
TOTAL NOT MUCH/ NOT ATALL 41 39 41 35 43 34 43 37 43 33 54 49 36 44 40 37 40 52 44 35 43 39 36 52 40 48
Dontknow 13 |14 12 |18 15 6 2| 13 11 15 12 18 |6 14 17 23 11 6 8 16 |13 13 |11 18 6 22
Members of the House of Lords
Agreatdeal 4 4 4 5 4 4 5 2 8 3 6 8 3 4 8 0 5 3 3 0 4 4 5 8 3 1
Afairamount 24 |26 22 |20 22 30 34| 29 27 22 14 16 24 22 23 20 25 39 27 24 16 29 30 17 25 9
TOTAL A GREAT DEAL/ A FAIRAMOUNT 28 30 26 25 26 34 39 31 35 25 20 24 27 26 31 20 30 42 30 24 20 33 35 25 28 10
Notmuch 37 |35 39 |40 36 41 37| 37 39 37 37 37 38 39 29 39 40 40 39 36 38 37 37 29 41 40
Notatall 20 | 22 18 16 22 20 17 17 16 21 28 30 19 21 23 19 18 15 17 24 24 18 18 29 20 24
TOTAL NOT MUCH/ NOT ATALL 57 57 57 56 58 61 54 54 55 58 65 67 57 60 52 58 58 55 56 60 62 55 55 58 61 64
Dontknow 14 |11 16 |19 16 5 7 | 15 10 16 15 9 |15 14 17 22 12 4 13 15 |17 12 |11 17 12 26
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Sample Size: 1000 Black, Asian and Minority Ethnic adults in
Britain (aged 18+)
Fieldwork: 12th - 22nd February 2021

Gender Age Region Ethnicity Country of birth| Will you get a coronavirus vaccination?
Rest of |Midlands / . . . . .|Bangladesh . Other Other Outside off have already Don’t
Total |Male|Female|18-24|25-49) 50-64| 65+ [London North|Scotland|Mixed| Indian|Pakistani . Black|Chinese| . -, UK Yes| No been
South Wales i Asian ethnicity the UK . know
vaccinated
Weighted Sample|1000{482| 518 | 155|579 184 | 82 | 400 200 210 160 30 84 | 201 149 56 241] 40 110 118 370] 630 |594] 103 144 159
% % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % %
Senior civil servants in Whitehall
Agreatdeal 5 6 4 1 6 6 6 6 5 5 1 3 7 4 5 8 5 6 4 4 6 4 6 5 7 1
Afairamount 29 |33 25 |21 28 35 34 28 30 29 27 33 25 36 29 25 28 32 29 21 20 34 35 22 27 12
TOTAL A GREAT DEAL/ A FAIRAMOUNT 34 39 29 22 34 41 40 34 35 34 28 36 32 40 34 33 33 38 33 25 26 38 41 27 34 13
Notmuch 31 |30 33 |22 31 38 35 33 32 24 37 33 29 33 24 28 30 33 34 43 31 32 33 20 31 32
Notatall 13 | 14 13 13 11 15 20 13 9 16 15 11 16 10 15 15 16 13 11 11 16 12 10 25 14 17
TOTAL NOT MUCH/ NOT ATALL 44 44 46 35 42 53 55 46 41 40 52 44 45 43 39 43 46 46 45 54 47 44 43 45 45 49
Dontknow 22 |18 26 |42 24 7 4| 19 24 26 20 20 |23 18 28 25 21 17 22 22 |27 18 |17 28 21 37
How well or badly do you think the UK Government are
handling the issue of COVID-19?
Very well 6 6 6 7 6 5 5 3 7 10 6 2 0 9 8 1 6 0 5 8 4 7 8 2 5 1
Fairlywell 27 |26 29 | 13 25 42 40 28 28 25 25 44 30 36 25 18 27 17 24 25 19 32 29 23 31 18
TOTALWELL 33 32 35 20 31 47 45 31 35 35 31 46 30 45 33 19 33 17 29 33 23 39 37 25 36 19
Fairlybadly 31 |32 30 [34 33 20 33 34 29 22 37 26 34 29 28 46 26 45 39 25 37 27 30 24 27 41
Verybadly 31 |32 30 |38 30 33 22 29 33 35 28 29 35 24 33 21 33 34 26 40 34 29 29 49 33 22
TOTAL BADLY 62 64 60 72 63 53 55 63 62 57 65 55 69 53 61 67 59 79 65 65 71 56 59 73 60 63
Dontknow 5 |4 6 |9 7 1 o] 7 2 8 4 o |1 2 5 13 9 4 6 3 |s 5 |3 2 3 18
How well or badly do you think the UK Government are
handling the issue of the economy?
Very well 4 5 4 7 5 2 1 2 2 9 6 2 0 5 5 0 6 0 4 5 3 5 5 4 4 2
Fairlywell 27 |25 29 |12 26 38 37 28 29 26 24 28 23 31 30 35 28 23 23 18 20 31 33 20 15 20
TOTALWELL 31 30 33 19 31 40 38 30 31 35 30 30 23 36 35 35 34 23 27 23 23 36 38 24 19 22
Fairlybadly 33 |34 32 |37 36 24 24 37 31 26 35 34 41 36 27 31 27 35 39 38 40 29 34 24 34 35
Verybadly 24 | 27 22 29 23 25 24 22 31 22 23 27 28 18 27 19 26 27 17 33 26 24 20 47 26 24
TOTAL BADLY 57 61 54 66 59 49 48 59 62 48 58 61 69 54 54 50 53 62 56 71 66 53 54 71 60 59
Dontknow 11 | 9 13 |15 11 10 15| 12 7 16 11 10 |8 10 11 15 13 16 17 6 |11 11 |8 4 21 19
How well or badly do you think the UK Government are
handling the issue of the environment and climate change?
Verywell 5 4 5 4 5 7 1 2 4 10 5 2 2 9 7 1 3 0 4 4 4 5 7 2 4 0
Fairlywell 26 |27 24 |16 24 34 39 26 29 25 19 34 22 28 30 13 27 25 27 22 18 30 29 17 22 20
TOTALWELL 31 31 29 20 29 41 40 28 33 35 24 36 24 37 37 14 30 25 31 26 22 35 36 19 26 20
Fairlybadly 27 |29 24 |28 30 17 24 25 25 23 37 29 31 28 21 41 24 33 30 21 34 23 27 24 21 32
Verybadly 25 |25 26 |37 23 25 22 24 31 24 25 25 30 20 28 20 25 19 22 39 27 25 23 42 27 24
TOTAL BADLY 52 54 50 65 53 42 46 49 56 47 62 54 61 48 49 61 49 52 52 60 61 48 50 66 48 56
Dontknow 17 |14 20 |16 18 18 13| 22 12 18 14 11 |14 15 15 25 22 23 17 13 |18 17 |14 15 25 24
How much do you trust each of the following when it comes
to the issue of the coronavirus?
Family doctors
Agreatdeal 32 |32 32 |21 29 48 42 33 28 25 37 61 43 37 25 33 25 28 36 36 29 34 40 14 33 13
Afairamount 45 |44 46 |51 46 39 41 46 45 55 35 31 41 41 47 56 49 43 42 45 49 43 44 34 53 49
TOTAL A GREAT DEAL/ A FAIRAMOUNT 77 76 78 72 75 87 83 79 73 80 72 92 84 78 72 89 74 71 78 81 78 e 84 48 86 62
Not much 10 | 10 10 6 11 9 15 11 10 8 12 0 7 12 9 4 11 11 13 8 8 11 9 16 11 8
Notatall 4 4 4 4 5 2 1 4 6 3 5 1 3 7 4 2 2 9 1 5 5 4 3 10 1 8
TOTAL NOT MUCH/ NOT ATALL 14 14 14 10 16 11 16 15 16 11 17 1 10 19 13 6 13 20 14 13 13 15 12 26 12 16
Dontknow 9 |9 9 |18 9 3 1| 6 11 9 10 7 |7 4 14 6 13 9 7 5 |10 8 |4 26 2 21
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Sample Size: 1000 Black, Asian and Minority Ethnic adults in
Britain (aged 18+)
Fieldwork: 12th - 22nd February 2021

Gender Age Region Ethnicity Country of birth| Will you get a coronavirus vaccination?
Rest of |Midlands / . . . . .|Bangladesh . Other Other Outside off I have already Don’t
Total |Male|Female|18-24|25-49) 50-64| 65+ [London North|Scotland|Mixed| Indian|Pakistani . Black|Chinese| . -, UK Yes| No been
South Wales i Asian ethnicity the UK . know
vaccinated
Weighted Sample|1000{482| 518 | 155|579 184 | 82 | 400 200 210 160 30 84 | 201 149 56 241] 40 110 118 370] 630 |594] 103 144 159
% % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % %
School teachers
Agreatdeal 21 |21 20 |15 18 33 19 22 14 20 22 32 25 23 22 17 23 9 23 10 20 21 22 19 20 16
Afairamount 44 |42 46 | 48 42 40 55 41 50 48 39 44 43 42 40 53 40 44 43 56 41 46 48 31 42 37
TOTAL A GREAT DEAL/ A FAIRAMOUNT 65 63 66 63 60 73 74 63 64 68 61 76 68 65 62 70 63 53 66 66 61 67 70 50 62 53
Notmuch 18 |20 16 |17 19 14 18 18 19 19 16 12 17 19 19 18 17 26 21 13 21 16 16 19 25 16
Notatall 7 7 7 4 9 5 1 9 9 2 6 5 6 10 4 1 8 14 5 8 8 7 6 19 2 9
TOTAL NOT MUCH/ NOT ATALL 25 27 23 21 28 19 19 27 28 21 22 17 23 29 23 19 25 40 26 21 29 23 22 38 27 25
Don'tknow 10 | 10 11 15 10 9 6 10 8 11 16 7 9 6 16 10 12 7 8 12 10 11 7 12 10 22
Judges
A greatdeal 11 | 13 9 8 10 16 14 13 13 8 9 3 9 8 15 26 6 7 13 14 10 12 14 7 10 4
Afairamount 33 |38 29 |25 32 41 40 28 35 43 29 57 32 35 38 29 33 38 33 28 32 35 38 23 33 22
TOTAL A GREAT DEAL/ A FAIRAMOUNT 44 51 38 33 42 57 54 41 48 51 38 60 41 43 53 55 39 45 46 42 42 47 52 30 43 26
Notmuch 23 |19 26 |29 24 16 20 24 24 15 28 23 24 28 17 14 21 23 33 19 25 21 21 20 30 23
Notatall 10 | 11 10 9 12 9 4 11 10 10 11 3 13 11 11 10 11 12 5 11 11 10 8 23 7 13
TOTAL NOT MUCH/ NOT ATALL 33 30 36 38 36 25 24 35 34 25 39 26 37 39 28 24 32 35 38 30 36 31 29 43 37 36
Dontknow 23 |20 26 |30 23 16 22| 24 18 24 23 14 |22 18 20 2L 29 20 16 28 |22 23 |18 27 20 38
Journalists on "upmarket" newspapers (e.g. Times,
Telegraph, Guardian)
Agreatdeal 7 7 8 7 7 10 5 6 8 10 7 2 8 7 8 16 7 7 5 8 7 8 9 6 11 1
Afairamount 34 |34 33 |37 29 37 49 37 37 30 23 43 45 35 27 39 29 38 38 32 32 34 40 22 30 21
TOTAL A GREAT DEAL/ A FAIR AMOUNT 41 41 41 44 36 47 54 43 45 40 30 45 53 42 35 55 36 45 43 40 39 42 49 28 41 22
Notmuch 29 |27 31 |18 32 28 28 29 30 33 22 27 23 31 28 12 31 26 28 36 28 29 27 25 34 32
Notatall 16 |19 14 12 18 15 16 16 14 8 29 17 15 15 18 14 16 15 25 12 17 16 14 25 16 19
TOTAL NOT MUCH/ NOT ATALL 45 46 45 30 50 43 44 45 44 41 51 44 38 46 46 26 47 41 53 48 45 45 41 50 50 51
Dontknow 14 |13 15 |25 14 9 2| 12 11 18 18 11 | 9 13 18 18 17 14 4 12 |1 13 |10 23 10 27
My local MP
Agreatdeal 6 6 6 6 6 5 5 5 9 4 7 9 3 7 11 4 7 3 4 0 7 5 6 8 8 1
A fairamount 29 | 30 29 | 30 27 33 37 31 23 32 27 46 40 27 33 31 26 13 28 35 26 31 36 20 23 19
TOTAL A GREAT DEAL/A FAIRAMOUNT 35 36 35 36 33 38 42 36 32 36 34 55 43 34 44 35 33 16 32 35 33 36 42 28 31 20
Not much 29 |32 27 26 29 31 31 29 30 29 30 26 24 34 23 39 32 34 28 22 31 29 28 20 38 32
Notatall 17 | 18 15 13 17 19 16 14 25 16 17 7 19 16 15 9 15 26 20 21 17 17 14 33 15 18
TOTAL NOT MUCH/ NOT ATALL 46 50 42 39 46 50 47 43 55 45 47 33 43 50 38 48 47 60 48 43 48 46 42 53 53 50
Dontknow 18 |14 22 |25 20 12 11| 21 13 19 19 12 |14 17 18 17 20 23 20 21 |19 18 |16 20 17 29
Trade Union leaders
Agreatdeal 6 8 4 6 5 9 5 5 5 7 8 10 4 3 12 8 9 4 0 3 8 5 7 6 6 1
A fairamount 27 |28 26 |23 27 29 32 28 28 29 22 31 34 26 23 24 29 23 21 34 21 30 29 20 32 19
TOTAL A GREAT DEAL/ A FAIRAMOUNT 33 36 30 29 32 38 37 33 & 36 30 41 38 29 35 32 38 27 21 37 29 35 36 26 38 20
Notmuch 28 | 29 27 23 28 28 34 28 26 28 28 36 19 34 24 26 26 31 37 24 29 27 28 24 33 26
Notatall 16 | 18 15 15 16 15 23 16 18 12 20 16 16 18 13 10 13 26 29 12 14 18 16 18 14 18
TOTAL NOT MUCH/ NOT AT ALL 44 47 42 38 44 43 57 44 44 40 48 52 35 52 37 36 39 57 66 36 43 45 44 42 47 44
Dontknow 23 |18 28 |33 24 19 7| 24 23 25 23 7 |28 19 28 33 23 15 14 27 |27 21 |20 33 14 35
Journalists on "mid-market" newspapers (e.g. Mail, Express)
Agreatdeal 2 2 3 1 3 2 1 1 3 2 5 0 1 3 7 5 2 3 0 0 4 2 3 2 2 1
Afairamount 18 |19 17 |24 15 23 17 20 19 19 11 18 22 19 15 22 20 10 14 16 17 19 20 16 21 10
TOTAL A GREAT DEAL/ A FAIRAMOUNT 20 21 20 25 18 25 18 21 22 21 16 18 23 22 22 27 22 13 14 16 21 21 23 18 23 11
Notmuch 38 |39 37 |25 38 45 41 34 37 47 34 38 33 44 35 22 37 44 43 34 34 40 40 29 36 35
Notatall 28 |29 27 |25 29 25 36 31 29 17 35 33 35 21 25 30 24 38 37 37 31 26 27 30 35 26
TOTAL NOT MUCH/ NOT ATALL 66 68 64 50 67 70 77 65 66 64 69 71 68 65 60 52 61 82 80 71 65 66 67 59 71 61
Dontknow 14 |12 16 |25 15 5 5| 14 11 15 16 11 |10 13 17 22 17 5 6 13 |14 13 |10 24 7 29
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Sample Size: 1000 Black, Asian and Minority Ethnic adults in
Britain (aged 18+)
Fieldwork: 12th - 22nd February 2021

Gender Age Region Ethnicity Country of birth| Will you get a coronavirus vaccination?
Rest of |Midlands / . . . . .|Bangladesh . Other Other Outside off I have already Don’t
Total |Male|Female|18-24|25-49) 50-64| 65+ [London North|Scotland|Mixed| Indian|Pakistani . Black|Chinese| . -, UK Yes| No been
South Wales i Asian ethnicity the UK . know
vaccinated
Weighted Sample|1000{482| 518 |155]|579] 184 | 82 | 400 200 210 [160] 30 84 | 201 | 149 56 241| 40 110 118 370] 630 [594] 103 144 159
% % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % %
Members of Parliament
Agreatdeal 4 5 3 5 3 6 3 3 6 4 4 1 0 5 8 8 3 3 2 2 4 4 5 4 3 2
Afairamount 23 |22 24 |27 20 28 32| 25 19 30 14 32 22 19 21 36 24 28 25 24 17 27 27 16 25 12
TOTAL A GREAT DEAL/ A FAIRAMOUNT 27 27 27 32 23 34 35 28 25 34 18 33 22 24 29 44 27 31 27 26 21 31 32 20 28 14
Notmuch 40 |38 41 | 28 42 39 48| 39 44 35 43 37 45 40 42 29 35 42 38 47 42 39 42 25 44 38
Notatall 24 | 27 22 27 25 22 14 23 26 22 27 23 26 26 17 15 28 24 31 18 27 22 21 42 21 27
TOTAL NOT MUCH/ NOT ATALL 64 65 63 55 67 61 62 62 70 57 70 60 71 66 59 44 63 66 69 65 69 61 63 67 65 65
Don't know 9 8 10 14 10 5 3 10 5 9 12 7 7 10 11 12 11 4 4 8 11 8 6 12 7 21
Estate agents
A greatdeal 2 2 2 3 3 2 0 1 4 1 5 0 0 1 8 6 1 3 0 0 4 1 2 5 2 0
A fairamount 13 | 12 14 15 14 11 8 13 15 14 10 19 10 11 17 13 17 13 12 9 13 14 13 17 11 14
TOTAL A GREAT DEAL/ A FAIRAMOUNT 15 14 16 18 17 13 8 14 19 15 15 19 10 12 25 19 18 16 12 9 17 15 15 22 13 14
Notmuch 29 |33 25 |35 26 29 37| 27 30 29 32 31 39 29 21 38 26 37 38 22 27 30 31 21 36 19
Notatall 35 |35 36 |25 37 39 38| 39 38 30 31 32 34 37 32 21 32 36 40 48 33 37 36 33 32 37
TOTAL NOT MUCH/ NOTATALL 64 68 61 60 63 68 75 66 68 59 63 63 73 66 53 59 58 73 78 70 60 67 67 54 68 56
Don't know 20 | 18 23 |21 21 20 18 20 14 25 22 19 17 21 22 22 25 12 11 20 24 18 17 23 19 30
Journalists on red-top tabloid newspapers (e.g. Sun, Mirror)
Agreatdeal 3 | 2 3 5 3 1 1 2 4 1 5 0 1 3 8 1 2 3 0 0 3 3 3 4 0 2
A fairamount 15 | 16 15 16 14 24 10 14 17 24 7 11 22 20 12 27 16 7 9 10 16 15 18 12 15 7
TOTAL A GREAT DEAL/A FAIR AMOUNT 18 18 18 21 17 25 11 16 21 25 12 11 23 23 20 28 18 10 9 10 19 18 21 16 15 9
Notmuch 27 |26 28 |19 27 29 41| 29 24 28 26 28 22 30 26 18 26 34 30 30 27 27 28 19 31 26
Notatall 41 |43 40 | 38 43 39 39 43 44 30 47 55 47 34 35 34 38 50 56 52 40 42 41 40 45 39
TOTAL NOT MUCH/ NOT ATALL 68 69 68 57 70 68 80 72 68 58 73 83 69 64 61 52 64 84 86 82 67 69 69 59 76 65
Don'tknow 13 |12 14 |22 13 7 9 12 11 17 15 7 8 13 18 19 18 7 5 8 14 13 9 26 9 25
People who run large companies
Agreatdeal 2 | 2 2 3 3 2 1 1 5 2 4 0 3 2 9 4 0 3 1 0 3 2 3 5 1 1
A fairamount 16 | 18 15 14 16 18 17 17 16 20 11 16 17 15 17 14 19 10 17 16 15 17 18 19 15 10
TOTAL A GREAT DEAL/ A FAIR AMOUNT 18 20 17 17 19 20 18 18 21 22 15 16 20 17 26 18 19 13 18 16 18 19 21 24 16 11
Notmuch 37 [ 39 35 |33 35 40 50 41 37 36 30 31 35 46 27 46 37 51 39 26 36 38 39 22 46 31
Notatall 28 |27 28 |27 29 28 24 26 31 25 28 47 34 23 28 18 28 24 27 38 28 28 25 41 27 30
TOTAL NOT MUCH/ NOTATALL 65 66 63 60 64 68 74 67 68 61 58 78 69 69 55 64 65 75 66 64 64 66 64 63 73 61
Don'tknow 16 |13 20 | 23 17 12 8 15 10 17 27 6 12 15 18 18 16 13 16 20 17 16 15 13 11 28
People who run large charities
Agreatdeal 5 | 4 6 5 5 6 6 6 5 4 6 2 4 6 11 4 3 4 3 4 6 4 5 7 5 3
A fairamount 32 [ 33 30 |34 31 32 32| 32 28 37 28 37 46 30 25 44 31 30 27 34 29 33 35 21 28 30
TOTAL A GREAT DEAL/A FAIRAMOUNT 37 37 36 39 36 38 38 38 33 41 34 39 50 36 36 48 34 34 30 38 35 37 40 28 33 33
Notmuch 29 |29 30 |22 29 33 39| 32 32 25 24 39 24 33 31 20 29 36 39 21 29 30 31 22 35 22
Notatall 15 | 17 14 13 17 13 15 14 17 11 21 12 16 15 11 8 12 19 21 23 14 16 13 24 18 15
TOTAL NOT MUCH/ NOT ATALL 44 46 44 35 46 46 54 46 49 36 45 51 40 48 42 28 41 55 60 44 43 46 44 46 53 37
Dontknow 19 |17 20 |26 19 16 8 | 16 18 24 21 10 |10 16 22 24 26 11 10 18 |23 16 |15 26 14 31
BBC News journalists
Agreatdeal 10 | 9 10 9 9 13 8 12 7 9 8 6 7 12 7 11 8 22 8 9 8 10 12 5 10 4
Afairamount 40 |37 42 |33 38 48 48| 43 40 44 29 33 45 35 45 36 38 30 38 48 36 42 46 26 40 26
TOTAL A GREAT DEAL/ A FAIRAMOUNT 50 46 52 42 47 61 56 55 47 53 37 39 52 47 52 47 46 52 46 57 44 52 58 31 50 30
Notmuch 25 |27 23 |22 26 21 27| 23 28 24 24 33 26 26 21 16 27 21 30 24 27 23 22 23 30 30
Notatall 15 | 14 16 14 15 13 17 13 15 10 26 17 17 16 15 12 12 22 18 14 17 14 13 25 12 18
TOTAL NOT MUCH/ NOT ATALL 40 41 39 36 41 34 44 36 43 34 50 50 43 42 36 28 39 43 48 38 44 37 35 48 42 48
Dontknow 11 |12 10 |21 11 5 1| 9 10 14 12 11 |5 11 13 26 15 5 5 4 |1 1 |7 =22 8 23
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Sample Size: 1000 Black, Asian and Minority Ethnic adults in
Britain (aged 18+)
Fieldwork: 12th - 22nd February 2021

Gender Age Region Ethnicity Country of birth| Will you get a coronavirus vaccination?
Rest of |Midlands / . . . . .|Bangladesh . Other Other Outside off have already Don’t
Total |Male|Female|18-24]|25-49| 50-64| 65+ |London North|Scotland|Mixed|Indian|Pakistani . Black|Chinese . -, UK Yes| No been
South Wales i Asian ethnicity the UK . know
vaccinated
Weighted Sample|1000{482| 518 | 155|579 184 | 82 | 400 200 210 |160| 30 84 | 201 | 149 56 241 | 40 110 118 370 630 ]594| 103 144 159
% % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % %
ITV News journalists
Agreatdeal 7 7 6 8 6 8 6 7 7 6 7 9 8 5 9 10 8 17 5 1 7 7 7 5 10 2
Afairamount 38 | 37 38 |31 34 52 46| 41 37 40 27 30 52 31 34 38 36 23 36 52 34 39 44 23 37 24
TOTAL A GREAT DEAL/ A FAIRAMOUNT 45 44 44 39 40 60 52 48 44 46 34 39 60 36 43 48 44 40 41 53 41 46 51 28 47 26
Notmuch 28 |29 26 |25 29 22 32 25 26 28 34 27 22 31 24 18 28 30 36 25 28 27 27 21 31 30
Notatall 15 |13 16 | 13 17 10 15 14 16 11 18 23 10 20 15 15 12 22 15 12 17 13 11 32 15 18
TOTAL NOT MUCH/ NOT AT ALL 43 42 42 38 46 32 47 39 42 39 52 50 32 51 39 33 40 52 51 37 45 40 38 53 46 48
Don'tknow 13 |14 13 |23 14 7 2 13 14 14 15 12 8 14 18 20 15 8 8 11 13 14 11 19 6 26
Members of the House of Lords
Agreatdeal 5 6 4 5 4 6 3 5 7 3 4 0 4 4 9 4 4 3 3 4 5 5 5 5 4 1
Afairamount 21 |24 18 |18 19 23 31 21 24 24 12 20 20 16 21 26 21 31 21 24 15 24 24 20 26 6
TOTAL A GREAT DEAL/A FAIRAMOUNT 26 30 22 23 23 29 34 26 31 27 16 20 24 20 30 30 25 34 24 28 20 29 29 25 30 7
Notmuch 33 |31 35 |29 32 39 34 31 30 34 36 46 36 38 31 16 31 32 40 30 33 33 35 16 35 35
Notatall 23 |24 23 |20 26 21 17 23 20 21 30 25 22 25 23 31 19 26 25 27 29 20 22 33 18 27
TOTAL NOT MUCH/ NOT ATALL 56 55 58 49 58 60 51 54 50 55 66 71 58 63 54 47 50 58 65 57 62 53 57 49 53 62
Don'tknow 18 |16 21 |27 19 11 14 19 18 18 18 8 18 18 17 23 24 9 12 15 19 18 14 26 17 31
Senior civil servants in Whitehall
Agreatdeal 6 8 4 3 6 6 5 5 7 6 7 0 5 5 10 9 6 8 2 3 7 5 7 4 6 3
Afairamount 25 |29 22 |15 23 35 40 26 28 30 12 36 31 27 18 27 24 18 31 27 17 30 30 20 27 9
TOTAL A GREAT DEAL/ A FAIRAMOUNT 31 37 26 18 29 41 45 31 35 36 19 36 36 32 28 36 30 26 33 30 24 B5) 37 24 33 12
Notmuch 33 |32 34 |29 34 32 34 33 32 30 36 39 29 35 33 29 33 39 30 36 33 33 33 27 37 32
Notatall 16 |18 14 |17 15 16 14 15 14 13 23 14 16 15 13 15 16 18 19 14 19 14 14 24 16 18
TOTAL NOT MUCH/ NOT AT ALL 49 50 48 46 49 48 48 48 46 43 59 53 45 50 46 44 49 57 49 50 52 47 47 51 53 50
Dontknow 20 |14 27 |3 21 11 8 21 20 21 22 11 19 18 26 20 21 16 18 20 25 18 16 25 14 39
The NHS
Agreatdeal 45 |45 45 | 43 41 57 54| 47 44 40 45 68 55 48 44 33 42 32 56 45 42 47 54 25 49 24
A fairamount 37 |38 35 |39 38 31 34 36 38 42 31 24 29 33 26 56 41 51 33 41 39 35 35 34 40 42
TOTAL A GREAT DEAL/ A FAIRAMOUNT 82 83 80 82 79 88 88 83 82 82 76 92 84 81 70 89 83 83 89 86 81 82 89 59 89 66
Not much 8 5 11 7 9 7 4 7 11 6 12 2 7 9 10 5 8 12 10 4 8 8 7 16 8 6
Notatall 3 4 3 3 4 4 2 3 3 2 6 1 5 5 4 0 3 2 0 3 5 3 1 12 2 7
TOTAL NOT MUCH/ NOT AT ALL 11 9 14 10 13 11 6 10 14 8 18 3 12 14 14 5 11 14 10 7 13 11 8 28 10 13
Don't know 7 7 6 8 8 1 6 7 4 9 7 6 3 5 16 6 6 3 2 7 6 7 3 13 2 21
UK scientists
Agreatdeal 38 |38 37 |31 37 47 35| 41 41 31 34 52 48 45 34 40 27 34 41 43 36 39 48 15 37 16
Afairamount 38 [ 36 40 |38 36 39 47 39 33 44 35 30 40 32 32 39 42 37 42 42 38 38 38 28 42 39
TOTAL A GREAT DEAL/ A FAIRAMOUNT 76 74 77 69 73 86 82 80 74 75 69 82 88 77 66 79 69 71 83 85 74 77 86 43 79 55
Notmuch 11 |14 9 17 11 10 10 8 15 12 15 9 4 12 11 3 21 14 10 4 11 12 8 25 12 16
Notatall 6 4 7 3 7 2 5 6 8 4 5 2 3 8 8 2 4 12 2 7 7 5 3 18 2 10
TOTAL NOT MUCH/ NOT AT ALL 17 18 16 20 18 12 15 14 23 16 20 11 7 20 19 5 25 26 12 11 18 17 11 43 14 26
Don't know 7 8 6 11 8 2 3 6 3 9 11 7 6 3 16 16 6 3 5 4 8 7 3 13 7 20
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Sample Size: 1000 Black, Asian and Minority Ethnic adults in
Britain (aged 18+)
Fieldwork: 12th - 22nd February 2021

Gender Age Region Ethnicity Country of birth| Will you get a coronavirus vaccination?
Rest of |Midlands / . . . . .|Bangladesh . Other Other Outside off I have already Don’t
Total |Male|Female|18-24|25-49) 50-64| 65+ [London North|Scotland|Mixed| Indian|Pakistani . Black|Chinese| . -, UK Yes| No been
South Wales i Asian ethnicity the UK . know
vaccinated
Weighted Sample|1000]|482| 518 |[155]|579| 184 | 82 | 400 200 210 |160| 30 84 | 201 | 149 56 241| 40 110 118 |370] 630 |594] 103 144 159
% % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % %
How much confidence, if any, do you have in the following to
make the right decisions when it comes to the coronavirus
outbreak?
Boris Johnson
A lot of confidence 6 | 5 8 2 6 9 13 5 6 8 8 10 1 10 9 5 6 0 9 3 5 7 7 10 7 2
A fair amount of confidence 21 | 21 21 19 20 25 24 20 31 18 16 21 22 21 24 14 25 11 16 20 17 24 24 20 18 15
TOTAL A GREAT DEAL/ A FAIR AMOUNT OF CONFIDENCE 27 26 29 21 26 34 37 25 37 26 24 31 23 31 33 19 31 11 25 23 22 31 31 30 25 17
Not very much confidence 26 [ 28 24 | 20 28 23 32 27 22 27 28 35 29 31 21 30 22 38 26 26 26 26 27 14 29 29
No confidence atall 42 |41 43 | 53 41 41 28 45 38 38 47 34 46 34 38 46 44 48 44 47 48 38 40 52 43 42
TOTAL NOT MUCH/ NO CONFIDENCE 68 69 67 73 69 64 60 72 60 65 75 69 75 65 59 76 66 86 70 73 74 64 67 66 72 71
Don't know enough about this person to say 4 | 5 4 | 6 5 1 2 | 4 4 9 1 0 | 2 4 9 4 4 3 3 5 I 4 4 | 2 4 3 12
NET CONFIDENCE -41 -43 -38 -52 -43 -30 -23 -47 -23 -39 -51 -38 52 -34 -26 -57 35 -75 -45 -50 -52 -33 -36 -36 -47 -54
Rishi Sunak
A lot of confidence 8 | 9 8 2 8 13 12 5 14 10 4 7 3 19 9 5 5 0 8 2 5 10 9 4 8 7
A fair amount of confidence 31 | 31 30 | 18 32 35 41| 32 32 35 24 22 34 32 25 42 34 22 35 22 29 32 35 21 30 24
TOTAL A GREAT DEAL/ A FAIR AMOUNT OF CONFIDENCE 39 40 38 20 40 48 53 37 46 45 28 29 37 51 34 47 39 22 43 24 34 42 44 25 38 31
Not very much confidence 27 [ 28 25 |35 26 21 27 28 21 27 29 36 24 23 28 23 24 40 33 33 31 25 27 29 24 27
No confidence atall 21 | 23 19 18 22 22 12 22 18 15 29 21 28 18 26 14 20 23 15 24 25 18 20 27 22 20
TOTAL NOT MUCH/ NO CONFIDENCE 48 51 44 53 48 43 39 50 39 42 58 57 52 41 54 37 44 63 48 57 56 43 47 56 46 47
Don't know enough about this persontosay 13 | 9 17 |27 12 9 8 | 13 15 13 13 13 |12 9 12 15 17 14 9 18 |12 15 |9 20 17 22
NET CONFIDENCE -9 -11 -6 -33 -8 5 14  -13 7 3 -30 -28 -15 10 -20 10 -5 -41 -5 -33 -22 -1 -3 31 -8 -16
Dominic Raab
A lot of confidence 4 4 4 0 5 3 10 4 7 4 3 0 4 4 10 0 4 0 5 2 3 5 5 1 4 4
A fair amount of confidence 16 |19 14 | 11 14 25 23| 14 19 19 12 21 15 21 11 21 19 10 14 11 13 18 17 15 19 10
TOTAL A GREAT DEAL/ A FAIR AMOUNT OF CONFIDENCE 20 23 18 11 19 28 33 18 26 23 15 21 19 25 21 21 23 10 19 13 16 23 22 16 23 14
Not very much confidence 26 [ 26 26 |22 26 25 34 28 21 28 24 21 22 33 17 27 20 41 32 29 24 27 30 15 24 20
No confidence atall 35 |38 32 |34 36 34 28| 36 36 27 42 31 42 27 41 30 37 28 25 45 39 32 31 48 36 37
TOTAL NOT MUCH/ NO CONFIDENCE 61 64 58 56 62 59 62 64 57 55 66 52 64 60 58 57 57 69 57 74 63 59 61 63 60 57
Don't know enough about this persontosay 19 | 13 24 |33 19 12 5 | 18 17 22 18 27 |18 15 21 22 20 22 24 14 |22 18 |17 21 17 28
NET CONFIDENCE -41 -41 -40 -45 -43 -31 -29 -46 -31 -32 51 31 45 -35 -37 -36 -34  -59 -38 -61 47  -36 -39 -47 -37 -43
Matt Hancock
A lot of confidence 7 6 7 2 6 10 13 5 8 8 8 0 5 11 13 4 4 0 5 2 5 7 7 4 6 6
A fair amount of confidence 16 |17 15 |13 14 19 28 17 19 15 10 14 14 15 10 10 21 10 21 15 14 17 18 16 17 6
TOTAL A GREAT DEAL/ A FAIR AMOUNT OF CONFIDENCE 23 23 22 15 20 29 41 22 27 23 18 14 19 26 23 14 25 10 26 17 19 24 25 20 23 12
Not very much confidence 29 |28 29 |25 30 26 34| 30 26 27 33 26 27 26 27 37 27 50 37 23 27 30 29 12 32 37
No confidence atall 37 |41 34 |42 38 37 23| 38 38 34 38 41 43 38 33 40 37 34 29 46 42 35 37 60 32 28
TOTAL NOT MUCH/ NO CONFIDENCE 66 69 63 67 68 63 57 68 64 61 71 67 70 64 60 77 64 84 66 69 69 65 66 72 64 65
Don't know enough about this persontosay 11 | 7 15 |18 12 8 1 | 10 9 16 10 19 |11 10 17 9 10 6 8 14 |12 11 |8 9 12 22
NET CONFIDENCE -43 -46 -41 -52 -48 -34 -16 -46 -37 -38 -53 53 51 -38 -37 -63 -39 74 -40 -52 -50  -41 41 -52 -41 -53
Chris Whitty
A lot of confidence 17 |19 16 | 7 16 25 29| 18 19 20 13 4 14 19 10 18 18 14 27 19 17 18 21 5 22 9
A fair amount of confidence 30 [ 33 28 |26 30 31 39| 30 39 23 28 42 28 28 29 42 31 24 32 33 29 31 31 23 40 26
TOTAL A GREAT DEAL/ A FAIR AMOUNT OF CONFIDENCE 47 52 44 33 46 56 68 48 58 43 41 46 42 47 39 60 49 38 59 52 46 49 52 28 62 35
Not very much confidence 19 |20 18 |25 18 17 23| 20 18 13 27 12 21 19 20 10 17 38 18 19 16 21 20 23 13 20
No confidence atall 10 |11 10 | 9 12 8 5 9 9 11 12 12 6 9 14 7 13 3 7 6 13 9 8 21 7 14
TOTAL NOT MUCH/ NO CONFIDENCE 29 31 28 34 30 25 28 29 27 24 39 24 37 28 34 17 30 41 25 25 29 30 28 44 20 34
Don't know enough about this persontosay 23 | 18 28 |33 24 19 4 | 22 16 33 20 29 |21 26 27 23 22 21 16 24 |25 22 |21 29 19 31
NET CONFIDENCE 18 21 16 -1 16 31 40 19 31 19 2 22 5 19 ® 43 19 -3 34 27 17 19 24 -16 42 1
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Sample Size: 1000 Black, Asian and Minority Ethnic adults in
Britain (aged 18+)
Fieldwork: 12th - 22nd February 2021

Gender Age Region Ethnicity Country of birth| Will you get a coronavirus vaccination?
Rest of |Midlands / . . . . .|Bangladesh . Other Other Outside off have already Don’t
Total |Male|Female|18-24]|25-49| 50-64| 65+ |London North|Scotland|Mixed|Indian|Pakistani . Black|Chinese| . -, UK Yes| No been
South Wales i Asian ethnicity the UK . know
vaccinated
Weighted Sample|1000/482| 518 |155[579] 184 | 82 | 400 200 210 |160]| 30 84 | 201 | 149 56 241| 40 110 118 370 630 |[594] 103 144 159
% % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % %
Sir Patrick Vallance
A lot of confidence 15 | 14 15 7 12 22 30 13 18 16 11 15 9 16 11 13 13 9 21 21 11 17 18 7 20 4
A fair amount of confidence 26 |33 21 |23 25 30 36 27 38 21 18 13 25 21 21 28 35 31 27 25 22 29 29 23 30 17
TOTAL A GREAT DEAL/ A FAIR AMOUNT OF CONFIDENCE 41 47 36 30 37 52 66 40 56 37 29 28 34 37 32 41 48 40 48 46 33 46 47 30 50 21
Not very much confidence 15 | 16 14 |19 15 12 12| 14 15 13 22 9 10 19 18 13 9 28 19 10 15 15 15 15 13 16
No confidence atall 10 | 11 8 6 12 8 3 9 7 8 19 11 13 8 16 6 11 3 8 6 12 8 6 29 8 14
TOTAL NOT MUCH/ NO CONFIDENCE 25 27 22 25 27 20 15 23 22 21 41 20 23 27 34 19 20 31 27 16 27 23 21 44 21 30
Don't know enough about this persontosay 34 | 26 42 |45 36 27 19| 37 22 41 30 51 |43 36 34 41 32 29 25 38 |40 31 |33 26 30 50
NET CONFIDENCE 16 20 14 5 10 32 51 17 34 16 -12 8 11 10 -2 22 28 9 21 30 6 23 26 -14 29 -9
Nicola Sturgeon
A lot of confidence 15 | 17 12 10 14 20 18 13 18 15 10 47 21 10 14 13 22 4 7 16 11 17 15 18 14 12
A fair amount of confidence 39 |38 39 |36 36 44 47 46 33 35 33 36 26 45 34 40 36 51 42 39 35 41 43 19 47 29
TOTAL A GREAT DEAL/ A FAIR AMOUNT OF CONFIDENCE 54 55 51 46 50 64 65 59 51 50 43 83 47 55 48 53 58 55 49 55 46 58 58 37 61 41
Not very much confidence 17 | 18 17 |19 18 12 19| 15 15 17 29 6 24 14 20 20 20 21 18 7 18 17 17 24 18 15
No confidence atall 14 | 17 12 8 16 14 11| 12 17 16 14 11 17 17 12 8 14 7 15 16 18 12 12 24 10 18
TOTAL NOT MUCH/ NO CONFIDENCE 31 35 29 27 34 26 30 27 32 33 43 17 41 31 32 28 34 28 33 23 36 29 29 48 28 33
Don't know enough about this persontosay 15 | 10 20 |28 15 9 4 | 14 17 18 14 o0 |13 14 20 20 8 18 18 22 |18 14 |13 15 11 27
NET CONFIDENCE 23 20 22 19 16 38 35 32 19 17 0 66 6 24 16 25 24 27 16 32 10 29 29 -11 33 8
Mark Drakeford
A lot of confidence 3 3 2 4 3 2 2 2 4 1 6 0 1 2 8 4 3 2 0 0 4 2 3 6 3 1
A fair amount of confidence 12 |13 11 | 10 10 13 25 11 14 14 10 3 10 8 14 12 14 13 13 12 7 15 13 10 16 4
TOTAL A GREAT DEAL/ A FAIR AMOUNT OF CONFIDENCE 15 16 13 14 13 15 27 13 18 15 16 3 11 10 22 16 17 15 13 12 11 17 16 16 19 5
Not very much confidence 18 [ 20 15 | 13 18 15 25 18 19 15 20 15 16 23 18 11 16 17 16 17 17 18 16 15 19 22
No confidence atall 12 | 13 11 9 14 7 8 10 13 10 15 16 6 9 19 6 14 10 9 5 12 12 9 28 8 15
TOTAL NOT MUCH/ NO CONFIDENCE 30 33 26 22 32 22 33 28 32 25 35 31 32 32 37 17 30 27 25 22 29 30 25 43 27 37
Don't know enough about this persontosay 56 | 51 61 | 64 55 62 40| 59 50 61 49 66 |57 59 41 67 54 59 62 65 |60 54 |59 42 54 58
NET CONFIDENCE -15 -17 -13 -8 -19 -7 -6 -15 -14 -10 -19 -28 21 -22 -15 -1 -13 -12 -12 -10 -18 -13 -9 -27 -8 -32
Thinking generally about the government’s approach to
tackling the coronavirus crisis, do you think they are
focusing too much on the economy, too much on healthcare
or have they got the balance about right?
Focusing too much on the economy 34 (36 33 | 29 34 43 25 34 29 35 37 49 40 39 30 50 32 45 26 30 39 32 41 21 33 21
Focusing too much on healthcare 16 | 18 15 | 17 18 12 12| 14 26 9 18 17 20 23 11 10 17 7 15 13 17 16 13 33 14 20
Got the balance aboutright 24 | 23 26 |18 21 32 43| 24 25 34 13 22 19 22 24 18 29 16 27 27 21 26 27 15 27 16
Dontknow 25 |24 26 |35 27 13 20| 28 20 22 32 12 21 16 35 22 22 32 31 30 23 27 19 31 26 43
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Sample Size: 1000 Black, Asian and Minority Ethnic adults in
Britain (aged 18+)
Fieldwork: 12th - 22nd February 2021

Gender Age Region Ethnicity Country of birth| Will you get a coronavirus vaccination?
Rest of |Midlands / . . . . .|Bangladesh . Other Other Outside off have already Don’t
Total |Male|Female|18-24|25-49) 50-64| 65+ [London North|Scotland|Mixed| Indian|Pakistani . Black|Chinese| . -, UK Yes| No been
South Wales i Asian ethnicity the UK . know
vaccinated
Weighted Sample|1000{482| 518 | 155|579 184 | 82 | 400 200 210 |160| 30 84 | 201 | 149 56 241 | 40 110 118 370 630 ]594| 103 144 159
% % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % %
Below are the Government's priority groups for COVID-19
vaccinations, which group are you in?
Residents in a care home for older adults and staff working in care 3 4 1 2 3 2 0 5 4 5 4 0 6 5 4 0 3 0 1 1 3 5 3 4 3 1
homes for older adults
All those 80 years of age and over and frontline health and social 5 5 5 3 5 4 4 3 5 6 7 1 4 3 5 2 4 7 6 7 5 4 o 4 19 1
care workers
All those 75 years of age and over 2 3 1 1 1 0 18 2 3 1 2 0 0 2 2 3 2 0 4 1 1 3 1 4 7 0
All thosg 79 years of aqe and.over and clinically extremely 5 3 6 6 1 5 o8 4 7 6 5 6 5 8 5 1 5 1 7 5 4 5 3 8 15 5
vulnerable individuals (not including pregnant women and tho
All those 65 years of age and over 3 3 3 1 1 0 33 3 5 2 5 0 2 3 2 2 3 4 11 2 1 5 3 1 9 1
Adults aged 16 to 65 ygars in an at-risk group (pepple suffering 9 |10 8 3 8 19 a4 9 5 11 11 9 7 13 9 15 7 0 3 9 11 8 9 4 13 7
with long term diseases such as cancer, diabetes, or wh
All those 60 years of age and over 3 3 4 o 0 14 9 5 2 2 4 1 3 1 1 1 7 6 0 5 1 5 4 0 4 3
All those 55 years of age and over 5 4 6 0 1 25 O 6 5 7 1 8 3 6 4 0 8 0 4 5 3 6 5 5 5 3
All those 50 years of age and over 5 7 3 0 0 26 O 6 2 6 5 3 1 5 7 2 6 3 3 7 4 5 6 5 6 1
Rest of the population 54 | 51 56 | 73 72 3 0 55 58 49 49 71 64 50 47 58 52 79 54 53 58 51 61 56 14 61
Don't know 7 7 6 11 8 2 4 8 3 8 10 0 5 7 16 15 3 0 6 4 8 6 3 9 8 21
Do you personally know anyone who...
has tested positive for COVID-19?
Yes, afamily member 38 | 32 44 | 36 42 33 24| 42 29 42 37 32 39 34 43 59 39 11 26 49 43 36 41 22 32 44
Yes, aclose friend 38 |37 38 |36 39 39 28| 39 43 36 29 46 47 36 32 45 33 49 36 44 40 37 42 31 34 29
No 30 |35 26 |19 30 32 49| 28 31 26 36 43 31 35 33 13 29 40 34 19 27 31 28 41 36 23
Prefer notto say 4 6 1 14 2 1 0 2 7 3 6 0 2 3 1 5 5 0 9 3 3 4 2 12 3 5
Don’t know 4 2 5 5 4 3 3 5 2 3 4 0 1 4 4 3 5 0 3 4 4 3 1 4 3 16
has become seriously unwell from COVID-19?
Yes, a family member 22 |18 26 |20 26 17 10| 21 19 26 24 18 22 22 30 48 20 12 11 18 30 17 22 19 23 22
Yes,aclosefriend 24 |25 24 |15 24 32 25| 25 29 23 22 11 18 26 28 31 20 19 29 24 23 25 27 22 25 16
No 51 |54 49 |57 49 47 66| 52 55 47 47 71 62 50 40 24 5 71 53 58 45 55 52 55 51 46
Prefernottosay 3 5 2 8 3 1 0 2 2 4 7 2 2 2 4 7 2 0 10 1 3 3 3 5 1 4
Don’t know 4 3 5 5 4 4 4 5 2 5 5 0 0 4 5 6 7 1 3 4 6 4 1 5 3 18
has died due to complications from COVID-19?
Yes, a family member 16 | 14 17 | 15 16 17 10 15 11 22 17 15 10 20 29 29 14 7 8 5 20 13 18 13 16 11
Yes, aclose friend 15 | 14 16 6 14 21 25 16 16 15 13 8 18 12 17 11 18 13 16 11 13 16 15 16 16 12
No 61 |63 59 |67 61 54 70| 62 69 53 58 73 69 60 44 50 62 80 66 72 59 62 61 61 69 54
Prefer notto say 4 5 3 8 3 5 0 3 2 4 8 6 3 4 5 5 2 0 9 3 3 4 4 5 1 5
Don’t know 5 4 6 5 7 4 0 6 2 6 5 0 0 4 6 7 6 1 4 10 5 5 2 6 1 19
Thinking about COVID-19, which of the following best applies
to you?
| have previously tested positive for COVID-19 7 | 10 5 12 8 5 2 6 11 9 4 4 5 5 7 21 8 13 8 5 9 6 7 13 9 4
| have not had a test, but | think | have had COVID-19 14 | 12 15 | 14 16 9 3 14 12 13 16 11 14 18 13 19 8 9 9 21 15 13 14 22 7 14
| have not had a test, but do not | think | have had COVID-19 38 [ 35 41 | 33 35 46 54| 41 35 37 34 47 39 39 34 38 40 41 33 42 33 41 41 39 36 28
| have previously tested negative for COVID-19 34 [ 34 34 |35 33 37 37| 32 38 34 35 30 36 31 35 19 39 36 44 24 34 34 35 25 45 28
Don't know 7 8 5 6 9 3 4 7 3 6 12 8 6 8 12 4 4 1 6 8 9 6 4 2 3 26
If and when a coronavirus vaccine becomes available, will
you get vaccinated?
Yes 59 | 60 59 |56 60 69 39| 59 60 61 55 75 72 69 50 59 43 81 62 69 54 62 100 O 0 0
No 10 |11 10 |17 11 6 3 8 14 9 15 7 5 5 18 9 19 5 3 7 13 9 0 100 0 0
| have already been vaccinated 14 |16 13 |12 8 21 51 16 14 13 13 11 11 14 12 14 17 6 25 9 12 16 0 O 100 0
Don'tknow 16 | 13 18 |16 21 4 7 18 11 17 17 8 12 13 19 18 22 9 10 15 21 13 0 O 0 100
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Sample Size: 1000 Black, Asian and Minority Ethnic adults in
Britain (aged 18+)
Fieldwork: 12th - 22nd February 2021

Weighted Sample

And if you had the choice, which coronavirus vaccine would
you prefer to get?
[To those who said they will get vaccinated. N=619]
Pfizer-Biotech
Oxford AstraZeneca
Moderna
Other
No preference
Not sure

You previously said you won't get the coronavirus vaccine.
Which two or three, if any, of the following best reflects why
this is? (Please tick up to three options)
[To those who said they won't get vaccinated. N=92]
| don’t know enough about the vaccine
| don’t think it’s safe
| don’t trust the vaccination or science behind it
| don’t want to get the vaccine
| am a low-risk individual so don’t need it
I've heard stories about it that have put me off
| am worried or scared
I've never had vaccines
| don’t know anyone else who has got the vaccine
Other
Don’t know
Prefer not to say

And which coronavirus vaccine did you get?
[To those who are already vaccinated. N=150]
Pfizer-Biotech
Oxford AstraZeneca
Moderna
Other
Not sure

For each of the following coronavirus vaccines, please say
whether, on balance, you have seen/ heard more good or bad
things, or whether there has been an equal mix of both?
Pfizer-Biotech
On balance, I've seen/ heard more good things about this vaccine
On balance, I've seen/ heard more bad things about this vaccine
On balance, I've seen/ heard an equal mix of both good and bad
things about this vaccine
Don't know
Not applicable - | haven't heard anything about this vaccine

11

Gender Age Region Ethnicity Country of birth| Will you get a coronavirus vaccination?
Rest of |Midlands / Bangladesh Other Other Outside off I have already Don’t
Total | Male|Female|18-24]25-49| 50-64| 65+ [London North|Scotland|Mixed|Indian|Pakistani g. Black|Chinese| . . UK Yes| No been
South Wales i Asian ethnicity the UK . know
vaccinated

1000|482] 518 [155|579] 184 | 82 | 400 200 210 160] 30 84 | 201 | 149 56 241| 40 110 118 370 630 |594] 103 144 159
% % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % %
33|13 30 |26 36 29 25 35 30 28 38 27 12 44 32 27 25 40 49 25 30 34 33 0 0 0
19 120 18 |13 18 25 20 17 24 20 16 16 33 17 23 19 19 12 18 11 22 18 19 0 0 0
3 2 5 3 4 4 0 3 5 1 6 0 1 2 7 1 8 0 3 0 1 5 3 0 0 0
1 1 0 0 1 1 0 1 1 0 0 10 4 0 0 0 1 2 0 2 2 1 1 0 0 0
32 |34 31 |40 29 32 49 34 26 33 31 47 42 31 22 41 27 44 23 45 35 31 32 0 0 0
12 | 7 16 |18 11 10 5 10 14 17 9 0 8 6 15 12 21 3 7 18 11 12 12 0 0 0
45 |39 50 |61 34 74 18 43 60 36 31 100 48 33 41 27 54 35 38 33 43 46 0 45 0 0
37 |42 32 |64 32 10 26 41 69 16 16 0 27 25 27 0 41 65 54 86 34 40 0o 37 0 0
26 | 8 44 (19 25 29 82 41 24 17 16 0 13 44 19 6 27 0 54 35 29 23 0 26 0 0
26 |10 43 |18 28 35 51 43 13 15 29 0 13 33 20 0 31 0 23 43 22 30 0 26 0 0
16 | 9 22 6 19 20 O 9 4 11 43 0 0 19 12 44 18 35 0 3 13 17 0 16 0 0
10 | 13 6 8 10 10 31 14 7 6 12 0 38 15 9 0 7 0 38 3 18 3 0 10 0 0
8 5 11 0 11 o0 31 11 2 20 0 0 0 12 2 0 10 35 31 0 11 5 0 8 0 0
4 5 3 2 4 0 25 9 3 0 0 0 0 15 3 9 2 0 0 0 4 3 0 4 0 0
2 3 2 0 3 0 0 0 5 5 0 0 0 14 0 0 2 0 0 0 5 0 0 2 0 0
3 1 5 3 3 3 0 3 2 7 0 0 0 7 1 0 4 0 0 0 3 2 0 3 0 0
11 | 19 2 5 16 O 0 4 0 26 23 0 0 0 33 26 2 0 8 0 5 16 0o 11 0 0
1 1 0 2 0 0 0 2 0 0 0 0 15 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 1 0 0
52 | 55 47 |39 69 42 46 50 55 57 44 45 57 39 47 42 47 100 63 70 62 47 0 0 52 0
43 |38 49 |31 31 53 54 44 45 32 54 55 18 55 53 20 53 0 37 30 33 48 0 0 43 0
2 2 1 13 0 0 0 3 0 0 2 0 6 7 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 2 0 0 2 0
2 4 0 17 0 0 0 0 0 11 0 0 0 0 0 38 0 0 0 0 0 3 0 0 2 0
1 0 3 0 0 5 0 3 0 0 0 0 19 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 4 0 0 0 1 0
45 | 52 39 | 39 43 50 60 46 44 44 43 58 41 49 32 42 41 59 59 51 41 48 53 9 61 24
8 9 7 8 8 7 5 6 12 8 7 2 9 5 12 13 8 7 3 6 9 7 5 21 6 8
23 117 29 |23 24 22 24 26 26 19 19 24 34 23 22 20 27 19 25 14 26 22 22 22 26 29
19 120 19 |23 21 17 6 18 15 22 26 10 16 18 26 17 21 13 11 24 20 19 17 33 5 32
4 3 6 7 4 4 5 4 3 7 5 7 1 5 8 7 4 2 2 4 5 4 3 15 2 7
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Sample Size: 1000 Black, Asian and Minority Ethnic adults in

Britain (aged 18+)
Fieldwork: 12th - 22nd February 2021

Gender Age Region Ethnicity Country of birth| Will you get a coronavirus vaccination?
Rest of |Midlands / Bangladesh Other Other Outside off I have already Don’t
Total |Male|Female|18-24]|25-49| 50-64| 65+ |London North|Scotland|Mixed|Indian|Pakistani g. Black|Chinese . -, UK Yes| No been
South Wales i Asian ethnicity the UK . know
vaccinated
Weighted Sample|1000/482| 518 |155[579] 184 | 82 | 400 200 210 |160]| 30 84 | 201 | 149 56 241| 40 110 118 370 630 |[594] 103 144 159
% % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % %
Oxford AstraZeneca
On balance, I've seen/ heard more good things about this vaccine 33 | 33 32 | 25 30 36 54 30 35 39 28 36 36 37 20 24 32 46 39 33 35 31 37 13 43 18
On balance, I've seen/ heard more bad things about this vaccine 12 | 13 12 | 11 15 8 3 11 14 10 13 17 16 14 15 13 10 0 10 13 16 10 12 19 8 13
On balance, I've seen/ heard an equal mix of both good and bad ) | 53 a5 | 55 35 49 38| 39 34 30 20 25 |3 32 31 37 37 40 36 3 |28 38 |33 22 43 35
things about this vaccine
Don'tknow 16 | 18 14 21 17 13 4 16 13 13 25 10 15 13 23 18 18 13 11 16 15 16 14 31 5 26
Not applicable - | haven't heard anything about this vaccine 5 4 6 10 5 3 1 3 3 9 5 12 3 4 11 8 3 2 3 5 5 5 3 15 1 8
Moderna
On balance, I've seen/ heard more good things about this vaccine 23 |27 20 | 13 22 25 46 23 28 22 19 29 28 25 10 16 24 37 26 26 21 24 27 4 30 15
On balance, I've seen/ heard more bad things about this vaccine 6 8 5 5 8 3 2 6 6 5 11 4 6 7 9 9 9 0 1 3 10 4 5 20 3 7
On balance, 've seen/ heard an equal mix of both good and bad | 5 55 57 19 17 22| 23 23 14 19 22 [30 21 13 16 16 24 24 27 |19 21 |21 17 25 17
things about this vaccine
Dontknow 32 |34 30 |28 34 34 17| 31 29 32 39 20 26 27 44 32 33 25 28 32 31 32 29 39 28 41
Not applicable - | haven't heard anything about this vaccine 18 | 12 25 | 26 16 21 13 18 13 27 13 25 10 19 23 27 18 15 22 12 18 18 18 21 14 21
When it comes to following the government rules to help
protect against coronavirus (e.g. wearing face masks on
public transport, staying indoors under quarantine, etc),
which of the following comes closest to describing you?
I have been taking protective measures before the government o | /o 55 | 39 49 50 64| 48 50 51 45 64 |52 53 45 37 46 62 55 48 |50 49 |s4 37 54 35

said | had to and/or going further than the government says | need
| have followed the government rules as and when the
government introduced them, but | have not acted earlierorgone 37 | 35 40 |38 36 44 31| 40 38 37 30 30 40 36 33 50 41 25 32 36 37 37 40 40 35 28
further than the government says | need to

| have only followed the government rules | want to or think make
sense, but otherwise | have done what | wanted

Don'tknow 8 |11 5 13 9 2 3 6 4 8 19 1 2 7 17 2 7 9 10 6 8 8 3 14 6 25

Thinking about the current lockdown, which of the following
comes closest to your view?
The lockdown should come to an end once the NHS is no longer
in danger of being overwhelmed, even if this means cases aren't 22 |22 21 |16 25 20 12 21 25 21 18 33 17 24 19 14 24 9 20 31 21 22 23 25 17 19
reduced as much as they could be with a longer lockdown
The lockdown should continue until cases have been significantly

reduced, even if this means the lockdown is in place for longer 63 | 61 64 | 64 58 70 83 63 65 64 59 61 70 64 56 70 62 91 68 48 64 62 66 49 76 49
than originally planned

Neither 3 3 3 5 2 4 1 2 5 1 4 1 6 3 3 0 2 0 3 3 3 3 2 6 2 3

Don’t know 7 7 6 6 8 4 4 6 8 10 2 3 3 15 9 8 0 2 5 6 7 4 8 4 18

Not applicable - | don’t think there should be a lockdown 6 7 5 8 7 3 1 7 1 6 9 2 4 6 6 6 4 0 7 13 6 5 5 12 1 11

When do you expect lockdowns and other coronavirus
restrictions to come to an end?

Spring2021 18 |16 19 | 20 17 20 16 15 15 19 26 27 15 18 24 16 14 13 21 21 13 21 19 21 13 18

Summer 2021 22 (22 22 |15 22 25 28| 25 28 16 13 18 25 23 13 24 24 33 24 19 24 21 20 12 28 28

Autumn 2021 15 (18 13 (14 15 14 21 17 15 11 15 14 17 16 12 16 12 16 17 19 13 16 21 8 9 3

Winter 2021 7 8 6 10 6 6 7 4 8 12 8 6 7 7 15 5 5 5 7 2 9 6 6 12 7 6

Notuntil 2022 22 |23 21 |28 24 17 8 20 26 19 23 34 25 20 22 22 25 18 18 21 26 19 21 35 25 13

Not even for a few years 4 2 5 3 4 3 2 3 2 7 4 0 4 5 3 2 4 9 3 3 5 3 3 6 4 4
Never 1 1 0 0o 1 0 1 0 0 0 2 0 3 1 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 1 0 2

Don'tknow 12 | 10 14 9 11 15 17 15 6 15 10 1 5 10 11 15 15 4 11 15 10 13 9 4 13 26
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